Whereas, it is therefore necessary that State funds be appropriated for the continued 

existence of the unit; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  The Department of Justice is hereby directed to redirect funds in the 

amount of eighty-eight thousand nine hundred sixteen dollars ($88,916) which have been 

appropriated for the fiscal year 1978-79 to provide minimum salaries for local law enforcement 

officers, and to use this amount for the salaries and equipment for two attorneys, two research 

assistants, and one secretary for the Judicial Advisory unit.